CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-268

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION FINDING THAT COMMISSIONER CASTRO HAD AN EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCE THAT DID NOT ALLOW HER TO ATTEND THE CITY COMMISSION MEETING AND SECOND BUDGET HEARING IN PERSON AND ALLOWING HER TO FULLY PARTICIPATE IN THE CITY COMMISSION MEETING AND BUDGET HEARING OF SEPTEMBER 26, 2023, VIA ZOOM, WHILE THERE WAS A PHYSICAL QUORUM IN THE ROOM.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the City Commission finds that Commissioner Castro had an extraordinary circumstance that did not allow her to attend the City Commission meeting and Second Budget Hearing in person and allowing her to fully participate in the City Commission Meeting and Budget Hearing of September 26, 2023, via Zoom, while there was a physical quorum in the room.

SECTION 2. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2023. (Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Fernandez) (Unanimous Voice Vote) (Non-Agenda Item)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by: 53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by: 358417D2FA884FF **BILLY Y. URQUIA** CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by: Cistinn_MScalary 9A595ED64D304E8... CRISTINA M. SUÁREZ CITY ATTORNEY